The group recognises these limitations by augmenting its VAR limits with other position and sensitivity limit
structures.

The VAR for the group was as follows:
	 	 	 	 2008	 2007	 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 	 §000	 §000

At 31 December	 	 	 	 	 	 1,214	 284
Average	 	 	 	 	 	 578	 245
Minimum	 	 	 	 	 	 338	 119
Maximum	 	 	 	 	 	 1,214	 377

The VAR at 31 December 2008 increased compared with 31 December 2007. The major cause of this was the
deteriorating capital market, especially in the last few months of 2008.

49

4	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 d	 Market risk (continued)

	 	 iii	Sensitivity of net interest income

A principal part of all group’s management of market risk is to monitor the sensitivity of projected net interest
income under varying interest rate scenarios (simulation modelling). For simulation modelling, the business
uses a combination of scenarios relevant to local businesses and local markets and standard scenarios which are
required throughout the group.

The table below sets out the impact on future net income/net assets of an incremental 50 basis points parallel
fall or rise in all yield curves worldwide on the first day of the following year based on current balance sheet
position/risk profiles:

	 	 	 	 2008	 	 2007	 ________________________________	 ________________________________

	 	 Impact on	 	 Impact on
	 	 profit for	 Impact on	 profit for	 Impact on
	 	 the year	 net assets	 the year	 net assets	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000

Group
+ 50 basis points	 	 6,019	 3,713	 3,354	 1,099
- 50 basis points	 	 (6,019)	 (3,713)	 (3,354)	 (1,099)

iv	 Currency concentration
	 2008	 2007	 _____________________________________________	 ___________________________________________

	 	 	Other	 	 	 Other
	 Euro	 currencies	 Total	 Euro	 currencies	 Total		 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000
	 Group

	 Assets
	 Balances with Central
	 	 Bank of Malta, Treasury
	 	 Bills and cash	 128,543	 2,139	 130,682	 469,287	 2,849	 472,136
	 Cheques in course of
	 	 collection	 8,444	 864	 9,308	 2,010	 1,093	 3,103
	 Financial assets held for
	 	 trading	 6,357	 5,466	 11,823	 14,270	 1,710	 15,980
	 Financial assets designated
	 	 at fair value through
	 	 profit or loss	 216,874	 62,840	 279,714	 223,957	 51,738	 275,695
	 Financial investments	 370,198	 59,714	 429,912	 366,146	 90,379	 456,525
	 Loans and advances to
	 	 banks	 546,284	 526,022	 1,072,306	 131,831	 499,187	 631,018
	 Loans and advances to
	 	 customers	 3,085,245	 26,995	 3,112,240	 2,796,653	 25,662	 2,822,315
	 Other assets	 245,991	 4,112	 250,103	 216,305	 2,012	 218,317	 	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total assets	 4,607,936	 688,152	 5,296,088	 4,220,459	 674,630	 4,895,089	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________

Notes on the Accounts (continued)

50

H S B C  B A N K  M A L T A  P . L . C .

4	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 d	 Market risk (continued)

iv	 Currency concentration (continued)

	 	 2008	 2007	 _____________________________________________	 ___________________________________________

	 	 	Other	 	 	 Other
	 Euro	 currencies	 Total	 Euro	 currencies	 Total		 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000
	 Group
	 Liabilities and equity
	 Financial liabilities held
   	 	 for trading	 5,829	 5,552	 11,381	 13,391		 1,652	 15,043
	 Amounts owed to banks	 429,801	 32,384	 462,185	 71,193		 15,949	 87,142
	 Amounts owed to
	 	 customers	 3,431,309	 585,323	 4,016,632	 3,431,267		 608,225	 4,039,492
	 Liabilities to customers
	 	 under investment contracts	 15,122	 –	 15,122	 18,947		 –	 18,947
	 Liabilities under insurance
   	 	 contracts issued	 311,250	 –	 311,250	 290,943		 –	 290,943
	 Subordinated liabilities	 87,777	 –	 87,777	 57,962		 –	 57,962
	 Other liabilities	 103,542	 5,722	 109,264	 100,452		 8,816	 109,268
	 Total equity	 282,477	 –	 282,477	 276,292		 –	 276,292	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total liabilities
   	 	 and equity	 4,667,107	 628,981	 5,296,088	 4,260,447	 634,642	 4,895,089	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________

	 2008	 2007	 _____________________________________________	 ___________________________________________

	 	 	Other	 	 	 Other
	 Euro	 currencies	 Total	 Euro	 currencies	 Total		 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000	 §000
	 Bank

	 Assets
	 Balances with Central
	 	 Bank of Malta, Treasury
	 	 Bills and cash	 128,542	 2,139	 130,681	 469,287	 2,849	 472,136
	 Cheques in course of
	 	 collection	 8,444	 864	 9,308	 2,010	 1,093	 3,103
	 Financial assets held for
	 	 trading	 6,357	 5,700	 12,057	 14,270	 1,710	 15,980
	 Financial investments	 353,252	 58,764	 412,016	 361,629	 90,379	 452,008
	 Loans and advances to
	 	 banks	 546,247	 526,022	 1,072,269	 131,749	 499,187	 630,936
	 Loans and advances to
	 	 customers	 3,085,245	 26,995	 3,112,240	 2,796,653	 25,662	 2,822,315
	 Other assets	 197,343	 2,769	 200,112	 188,245	 2,013	 190,258	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total assets	 4,325,430	 623,253	 4,948,683	 3,963,843	 622,893	 4,586,736	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________
	 Liabilities and equity
	 Financial liabilities held
   	 	 for trading	 5,829	 6,546	 12,375	 13,587	 1,652	 15,239
	 Amounts owed to banks	 429,801	 32,384	 462,185	 71,193	 15,949	 87,142
	 Amounts owed to
	 	 customers	 3,485,730	 588,145	 4,073,875	 3,499,769	 608,225	 4,107,994
	 Subordinated liabilities	 87,777	 –	 87,777	 57,962	 –	 57,962
	 Other liabilities	 82,284	 5,715	 87,999	 77,549	 8,793	 86,342
	 Total equity	 224,472	 –	 224,472	 232,057	 –	 232,057	 	 		 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total liabilities
   	 	 and equity	 4,315,893	 632,790	 4,948,683	 3,952,117	 634,619	 4,586,736	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________	 ___________

51

4	 Financial instruments and risk management (continued)

	 e	 Insurance risk

The insurance risk of the group represents that faced by the life insurance subsidiary company. The principal insurance
risk is that the cost of claims combined with acquisition and administration costs may exceed the aggregate amount of
premiums received and investment income. The group manages its insurance risks through the application of formal
underwriting, reinsurance and claims procedures designed to ensure compliance with regulations.

The following table provides an analysis of the insurance risk exposures by type of business:
	 	 	 	 	Group	 	 ________________________________

	 	 	 	 2008	 2007	 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 	 §000	 §000
	 Life insurance (non-linked)

Insurance contracts with discretionary participation feature	 243,988	 212,299
Term assurance and other long-term contracts	 7,600	 6,610	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 Total non-linked	 	 	 251,588	 218,909
______________

______________

Life (linked)	 	 	 	 59,662	 72,034
	 Investment contracts	 15,122	 18,947

______________

______________

	 Total insurance liabilities	 326,372	 309,890		 _________	 _________

	Present value of in-force long-term insurance business (‘PVIF’)

	The HSBC life insurance business is accounted for using the embedded value approach, which, inter alia, provides
	 a comprehensive framework for the evaluation of insurance and related risks.

	The following table shows the effect on the PVIF of reasonably possible changes in the main economic
	 assumptions across the life insurance business:
	 	 	 	 	PVIF Impact	 	 ________________________________

	 	 	 	 2008	 2007	 	 	 	 ______________	 ______________

	 	 	 §000	 §000
	 	As published

	Risk free rate	 +100 basis points	 2,061	 261
	Risk free rate	 -100 basis points	 (484)	 (51)
	Risk adjusted discount rate	 +100 basis points	 (788)	 (566)

	 	Risk adjusted discount rate	 -100 basis points	 858	 620
	Expenses inflation	 +100 basis points	 (310)	 (168)
	Expenses inflation	 -100 basis points	 285	 179
	Lapse rate	 	 +100 basis points	 (255)	 (170)
	Lapse rate	 	 -100 basis points	 269	 193

HSBC’s life insurance business is exposed to a range of financial risks, including market risk, credit risk and liquidity
risk. The nature and management of these risks is described below.

i	 Market risk

	 a	 Interest rate risk

	 Life insurance business is exposed to interest rate risk when there is a mismatch in terms of duration or yields
	 between assets and liabilities. The group manages the interest rate risk arising from its insurance
	 underwriting business by establishing limits centrally. These govern the sensitivity of the net present values
	 of expected future cash flows.